

No. 08-1032

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

JULIANNA BARBER AND MARCIA BARBER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

STATE OF COLORADO, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
STATE OF COLORADO, DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES,
M. MICHAEL COOKE, in her official capacity, and
JOAN VECCHI, in her official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado

The Honorable Robert E. Blackburn, United States District Judge
Civil Action No. 05-cv-00807-REB-CBS

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Related Cases..... 1

Jurisdictional Statement. 1

Statement of Issues Presented for Review. 2

Statement of the Case. 2

Statement of Facts. 5

Summary of Argument. 16

Argument..... 19

I. Standard of Review..... 19

II. Elements of a Claim for Intentional Discrimination under Section 504. . . 20

III. Summary Judgment was Improper Because Plaintiffs Introduced
Evidence Sufficient to Demonstrate that the Agency Defendants
Intentionally or with Deliberate Indifference Violated Ms. Barber’s
Rights Under Section 504..... 22

 A. The Agency Defendants Had Knowledge that Harm to
 Ms. Barber’s Federally Protected Rights was
 Substantially Likely. 23

 B. The Agency Defendants Failed to Act on the Knowledge
 that Harm to Ms. Barber’s Federally Protected Rights was
 Substantially Likely. 24

IV. There is No Exception to the Deliberate Indifference Standard
for State Agencies that Knowingly Violate Federal Law
In Reliance on State Law. 25

A.	When State Law Stands as an Obstacle to the Purposes of Federal Law, Federal Law Governs.	26
B.	There is No Exception to the Intentional Conduct Standard For State Agencies Attempting to Comply with State Law.	28
C.	The History of Section 504’s Damages Remedy Demonstrates that No Such Exception is Appropriate.	30
D.	There Is No Good Faith Exception to the Damages Remedy under Section 504.	32
V.	It is a Disputed Issue of Fact Whether The Agency Defendants’ Proposed Alternative Was Reasonable.	34
A.	The Agency Defendants’ Proposed Alternative Denied the Barbers Meaningful Access.	34
B.	Unreasonable Delay of An Accommodation Is Tantamount to Denial.	36
C.	It Is Not Sufficient to Defeat a Claim for Compensatory Damages for the Agency Defendants to Do Something . . . Anything.	38
VI.	There Are Disputed Issues of Fact Concerning Whether “Limited Guardianship” Was Offered And, if it Was, Whether it Was Reasonable.	40
	Conclusion.	44
	Statement Regarding Oral Argument	44
	Certificate Regarding Length of Brief	44

Addendum

- Tab 1 Order Granting Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment
- Tab 2 Order Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion to Reconsider and to Alter Judgment
- Tab 3 Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act, 29 U.S.C. § 794.
- Tab 4 Remedies provision for Section 504, 29 U.S.C. § 794a.
- Tab 5 Colorado Revised Statutes § 42-2-106 (2004).
- Tab 6 Colorado Revised Statutes § 42-2-105.5 (2004).
- Tab 7 Colorado Laws 1999, ch. 334, sec. 1(c).
- Tab 8 _____ November 22, 2004 Letter from Steve Tool, Senior Director of the Colorado Division of Motor Vehicles, to Marcia Barber.
- Tab 9 February 23, 2006 Letter from Assistant Attorney General Robert H. Dodd, Jr., to Chris Méndez, attorney for Marcia Barber.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Alexander v. Choate,</u> 469 U.S. 287 (1985).	20, 35
<u>Armstrong v. Reno,</u> 172 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2001).	37
<u>Barnes v. Gorman,</u> 536 U.S. 181 (2002).	20-21, 30
<u>Bartlett v. New York State Board of Law Examiners,</u> 156 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 1998).	28, 29, 33
<u>Brinn v. Tidewater Transp. Dist. Comm’n,</u> 242 F.3d 227, 232-34 (4th Cir. 2001).	27
<u>Brown v. Woodford,</u> No. C 05-2937 SI (pr), 2007 WL 735768 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 7, 2007).	40
<u>Bryant Woods Inn, Inc. v. Howard County,</u> 124 F.3d 597, 602 (4th Cir. 1997).	37
<u>Chaffin v. Kansas State Fair Board,</u> 348 F.3d 850 (10th Cir. 2003).	<u>passim</u>
<u>City of Canton v. Harris,</u> 489 U.S. 378 (1988).	17, 22
<u>Cohen v. Montgomery County Department of Health and Human Services,</u> 817 A.2d 915 (Md. App. 2003).	37
<u>Crowder v. Kitagawa,</u> 81 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1996).	27-28

<u>Dare v. California,</u> 191 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 1999).	42
<u>Davis v. Flexman,</u> 109 F. Supp. 2d 776 (S.D. Ohio 1999).	25
<u>Duvall v. County of Kitsap,</u> 260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001).	<u>passim</u>
<u>Emerson v. Kansas City Railway Co.,</u> 503 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2007).	26
<u>Falls v. Prince George’s Hospital Ctr.,</u> No. Civ.A. 97-1545, 1999 WL 33485550 (D. Md. Mar. 16, 1999).	25
<u>Fisher v. Oklahoma Health Care Authority,</u> 335 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2003).	27
<u>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools,</u> 503 U.S. 60 (1992).	30, 31, 32
<u>Galusha v. New York State Department of Environmental Conservation,</u> 27 F. Supp. 2d 117 (N.D.N.Y. 1998).	27
<u>Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District,</u> 524 U.S. 274 (1998).	31, 32
<u>Green v. Housing Auth.,</u> 994 F. Supp. 1253 (D. Or. 1998).	27
<u>Groome Resources Ltd., LLC v. Parish of Jefferson,</u> 234 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2000).	37
<u>Guardians Association v. Civil Serv. Commission,</u> 463 U.S. 582 (1983).	31

<u>Guckenberger v. Boston University,</u> 974 F. Supp. 106 (D. Mass. 1997).	36-37
<u>Helen L. v. DiDario,</u> 46 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 1995).	28
<u>Hines v. Davidowitz,</u> 312 U.S. 52 (1941).	26
<u>Innovative Health Systems, Inc. v. City of White Plains,</u> 117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997)	27
<u>Jeffries v. Kansas,</u> 147 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 1998).	19
<u>Krocka v. Riegler,</u> 958 F. Supp. 1333 (N.D. Ill. 1997)..	37
<u>Love v. Westville Correctional Center,</u> 103 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 1996)	22
<u>Lovell v. Chandler,</u> 303 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002)..	29, 30-31
<u>McGary v. City of Portland,</u> 386 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2004).	10
<u>Nakis v. Potter,</u> No. 01 Civ. 10047 (HBP), 2004 WL 2903718 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2004)..	37
<u>Oconomowoc Residential Programs v. City of Milwaukee,</u> 300 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2002).	27
<u>O’Shea v. Yellow Technological Services, Inc.,</u> 185 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir. 1999).	19

<u>Pierce v. Society of Sisters,</u> 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	42
<u>Powers v. MJB Acquisition Corp.,</u> 184 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 1999).	<u>passim</u>
<u>Roberts v. Progressive Independence, Inc.,</u> 183 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1999).	17, 33
<u>Quinones v. City of Evanston,</u> 58 F.3d 275 (7th Cir. 1995).	16-17, 29
<u>Selenke v. Medical Imaging of Colorado,</u> 248 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2001).	36
<u>Simpson v. University of Colorado,</u> 500 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2007).	31, 32
<u>Smith v. Diffie Ford-Lincoln-Mercury, Inc.,</u> 298 F.3d 955 (10th Cir. 2002).	19
<u>South Dakota Farm Bureau, Inc. v. Hazeltine,</u> 202 F. Supp. 2d 1020 (D.S.D. 2002).	27
<u>Swenson v. Lincoln County School District No. 2,</u> 260 F. Supp. 2d 1136 (D. Wyo. 2003).	40
<u>Troxel v. Granville,</u> 530 U.S. 57 (2000).	42
<u>Webb v. Allstate Life Insurance Co.,</u> 536 F.2d 336 (10th Cir. 1976) ..	19
<u>Wells v. Colorado Department of Transportation,</u> 325 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2003).	19

Williams v. Philadelphia Housing Authority Police Department,
380 F.3d 751 (3d Cir. 2004). 43-44

Zervos v. Verizon New York, Inc.,
252 F.3d 163 (2d Cir.2001).. 27

Constitutions and Statutes

United States Constitution, Article VI. 4

Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990

42 U.S.C. § 12131 et seq.. passim

The Rehabilitation Act of 1973

29 U.S.C. § 791. 33

29 U.S.C. § 794. passim

29 U.S.C. § 794a 20, 21

Title VI of The Civil Rights Act of 1964

42 U.S.C. § 2000d. 20

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972

20 U.S.C. § 1681 et seq.. 30

28 U.S.C. § 1331. 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343. 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)(3). 33

Colorado Constitution, article v, section 7.	8, 18
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 15-14-206(2).	41
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 15-14-208(1).	41
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 42-2-104(4)(a).	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 42-2-105.5(1)(b)	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 42-2-106(1)(a)(2004).	15
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 42-2-106(1)(b)(2004)	<u>passim</u>
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 42-2-106(1)(b)(2005)..	14-15
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 42-2-106(1)(b)(II)(2006)..	15
Colo. Laws 1999, chapter 334, section 1.	6

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(f)..	41
28 C.F.R. § 41.51(b)(1)(ii).	35, 43
49 C.F.R. § 27.17.. . . .	26-27

Rules

The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 56.	2
Rule 59(e).	1

The Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 4(a)(4)(A)(v).....	1
Rule 32(a)(7)(B)(I).	44
Rule 32(a)(7)(C).	44
